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Question 1: 

 
Can you confirm if there is a preferred CV template for this call. 

Answer 1: There is no preferred CV template for this call. 

 
Question 2: 

We would like to know more about the single-beneficiary approach mentioned 
in the call, which requires the implementation of practices/pilot projects in at 
least 5 European countries.  How is the project calibrated for single-
beneficiary approaches? 
 
On the other hand, is it necessary to have an academic profile to operate the 
task 1 dedicated to research? 
 

Answer 2: The objectives of the call described in section 3. Objectives(s)-
Theme(s)-Priorities of the call guidelines remain the same whether 
implemented by a consortium or a single entity. 

Please refer to section 9.2 Operational capacity of the call guidelines 
for details of professional competencies and qualifications required to 
implement the action.  
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Question 3: 

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA (7) and SELECTION CRITERIA (9).  
 
Are the requirements listed in 7.1 and in 9.2 considered binding for Project 
Leader only (as Applicant) or all the partners should comply with those 
requirements too (as Applicants)? Our case is: all the organizations and the 
professionals involved in the partnership are qualified as highlighted. One of 
the organizations among the other five that constitutes the partnership has 
been founded last year as a result of the collaboration of several subjects 
working in the field for 5 to 15 years.  
 
Are the CVs and the report of the previous projects relevant to qualify the 
organization to be part of the partnership? 
  
Please consider letting us know should we produce any further documentation 
about the organization’s experience. 

Answer 3: In the case of a consortium, the lead partner and all consortium 
partners must meet point 1) and 3) of the requirements listed under 
7.1 Eligible applicants, namely: 
- “be a public  or private organisation with legal personality 

(natural persons are not eligible to apply for a grant under this 
call)” 

- “have their registered legal office in one of the Member States of 
the European Union”. 

 
The lead partner must meet the experience aspect of point 2) of the 
requirements listed under 7.1 Eligible applicants, namely, be “a 
consortium of at least two legal entities led by a coordinator - with 
demonstrated experience in working on the topics of cultural 
participation and/or culture and well-being and/or cooperation 
between culture and other sectors (at least two out of the three 
topics should be covered)”   
 
 
As indicated in the call for proposals, in case of a consortium, the lead 
partner must meet the requirements listed under 9.2 Operational 
capacity.  
 
The operational capacity of the lead partner will be assessed based 
on the supporting documents listed in the call guidelines (CVs, 
description of the profile, list of relevant publications and or carried 
out projects, exhaustive lists of previous projects and activities 
performed and connected to the policy field of this call and to the 
actions to be carried out).  
 
You can include any additional relevant documents/ links/ reports.    
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Question 4: 

BUDGET  
a) regarding the multi beneficiary grant should we detail the budget for 

each partner? 
   

b) Daily rate (A.1 Staff Costs): are there some indications on fees / 
ceilings per country or per staff categories?  

 
c) A4. Sub Contracting: we are planning to involve European Experts 

creating an Advisory Board of the project. Are they considered 
subcontractors as a person? Is there a specific percentage on the total 
amount about the sub contracting? 

 
Answer 4: a) Annex III estimated budget of the action should present the 

details of eligible costs and receipts for the whole action. In 
category A.1 Staff costs, you can identify the partner and its   
function in the column “specify function”. 

b) No ceilings per country/staff category are provided. The rates 
should however attempt to reflect the reality of costs. 

c) Costs related to human resources working on the project, but 
not directly employed by the beneficiary (e.g. freelance or 
interim staff, independent consultants) can be sub-contracted. 
It is essential to ensure that sub-contracting does not cover 
core tasks of the action. There is no specific percentage of the 
total amount applied to sub-contracting. 
 
Please refer to section 12.7 c) Implementation 
contracts/subcontracting of the call guidelines for the rules on 
sub-contracting which apply to this call. 

 

Question 5 About the submission of the proposal and about the other supporting 
documents do we need to upload the application form also in the organization 
area on the Participant Portal? 

Answer 5 This call for proposals does not use a participant Portal. Please refer 
to section 15 Procedure for the submission of proposals of the call 
guidelines. 
 

Question 6 
TECHNICAL DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED: 
a) The Declaration of Honor has to be prepared only by the Lead Partner? 
b) in the case of a multi beneficiary application Annex Vb has to be completed 
by all partners or only by the lead partner? 
 

Answer 6 As stated in section 8.4 Supporting documents, there are several 
options for multi-beneficiary grants:  
(i) the coordinator of a consortium signs a declaration on behalf of 
all applicants and their affiliated entities;  
OR 
(ii) each applicant in the consortium signs a declaration in its 
name and on behalf of its affiliated entities;  
OR 
(iii) each applicant in the consortium and the affiliated entities 
each sign a separate declaration in their own name. 
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annex I Declaration on honour in case of multi beneficiaries grants 
the following options exist:   
 

Question 7 
“AFFILIATED ENTITY” 

a) dealing with the grant application form, the so called “Affiliated 
entities” may be considered as associated partners (they participate at 
the project but they have no budget)? 

  
b) Could they be considered as persons or as subjects? 

 
Answer 7 a) Affiliated entities to a beneficiary may be:  

(i) entities forming the sole beneficiary in the meaning that: 
where  several  entities  satisfy  the  criteria  for  being  
awarded  a  grant  and  together form one entity, that entity 
may be treated as the sole beneficiary, including where the 
entity is specifically established for the purpose of 
implementing the action to be financed by the grant or 

 
(ii) entities that satisfy the eligibility criteria and that do not 
fall within one of the exclusion situations and that have a  link  
with  the  beneficiary,  in  particular  a  legal  or  capital  link,  
which  is  neither  limited  to  the  action  nor  established  for  
the  sole  purpose  of  its  implementation. 
 
(iii) Costs incurred by affiliated entities may be accepted as 
eligible costs. 

 
b) affiliated entities should meet the eligibility criteria described in 
section 7.1 Eligible applicants – please note that natural persons are 
not eligible to apply for a grant under this call. 

Question 8 What is the difference between affiliated entities and partners (the so called 
“applicants” in the Grant Application Form)? 

Answer 8 In case of a consortium of partners (one with a ‘coordinator’ role and 
the other(s) as consortium members), the term “applicant” refers to 
the entities (the consortium members) that do not have any legal or 
capital link with the coordinator but that are jointly submitting the 
proposal. They are normally involved in the implementation of the 
project; named in the grant agreement and the costs incurred by the 
members of a consortium are eligible. 
 
The term “affiliated entities” refers to entities that have a legal or 
capital link with the beneficiary submitting the proposal. They are 
involved in the implementation of the project; named in the grant 
agreement and the costs incurred by the affiliated entities are 
eligible.  
 
In short, it is the existence of a legal or capital link, which determines 
whether an entity is a ‘partner’ or an ‘affiliated entity’ in the grant 
application.  
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Question 9 What is the difference between affiliated entities and associate partners? 

Answer 9 Please see answer 7 and 8 for a definition of “affiliated entities”.  

The term “associated partner” refers to partners from the public or 
private sector that contribute to the implementation  of  specific  
project  tasks/activities  or  support  the  promotion and 
sustainability of the project, but that  for  contractual  management  
aspects  are  not considered  to  be  beneficiaries,  and  do  not  
receive  any  funding  from the  Programme  as  part  of  the  project,  
(they  do not have the right to charge costs or claim contributions).  

However, please note that the term “associated partner(s)” is not 
mentioned in nor is applicable to this call for proposals and must 
therefore not be used. 

Question 10 Do they receive money? Could we imagine to cover their effort in the budget? 
If YES, could we consider them as partners or subcontractors? 

Answer 10 Both affiliated entities and consortium members (partners) can claim 
the reimbursement of eligible costs incurred during implementation 
of the action as per the estimated budget of the action submitted 
with the proposal.   
 
As stated in annex III Estimated budget of the action, Sub-
contracting is for “costs related to external consultancy services, 
studies or professional services in a specific field (e.g. communication 
& IT services) or costs related to human resources working on the 
project, but not directly employed by the beneficiary (e.g. freelance 
or interim staff, independent consultants)”.  
 
It is important that you refer to point 12.7 c) Implementation 
contracts/subcontracting of the call guidelines for the rules on sub-
contracting applicable to this call. 
 
In short it is the nature of the service/activity, which determines who 
is a subcontractor. 
 

Question 11 What kind of technical documents will we have to prepare for affiliated 
entities? Do we have to prepare all the documents listed in the “Checklist for 
applicants” also for affiliated entities? 

Answer 11 Affiliated entities have to provide all the documents listed in the 
“checklist for applicants” where applicable. 
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Question 12 
Operational capacity 
One of the organizations in the Consortium was founded last year.  
With regard to Article 9.2 of the Call, the single person constituting this 
Organisation have multiannual and proven experience “of at least 4 years in 
the field of cultural participation...and proven experience of at least 2 years of 
being involved in transnational projects” 
Multiannual experience is therefore guaranteed specifically by the individual 
subjects, but not formally by the Organisation itself, as it was formally 
established last year. 
 
Could we consider this organization to be a partner of our multi beneficiary 
application? 
 

Answer 12 As indicated in the call for proposals, in case of a consortium, the lead 
partner as organisation and not as a person must meet the 
requirements listed under 9.2 Operational capacity.  
 
Hence, if the recently created organisation does not fulfil the 
operational capacity requirements it cannot be the lead partner of the 
consortium, but only a partner in the consortium. 
 

Question 13 Are the LEF and BAF to be prepared by all partners or only by the 
coordinator? 

Answer 13 All partners/affiliated entities should provide a filled in legal entity 
form with applicable supporting documents. 
 
The Bank Account form is only needed for the coordinator/lead 
partner.  
 

Question 14 In the case of a multi beneficiary application, Annex Vb has to be completed 
by all partners or only by the lead partner? 

Answer 14 All partners/affiliated entities should provide annex Vb. 

 

Question 15 

Dealing with “4.1.1 APPLICANT’S STRUCTURE” (pg. 7 of the Grant Application 
form) could you please explain what we have to provide for the box “List the 
organisations and/or natural persons holding capital or shares in the 
applicant, where appropriate specifying the proportion held (insert rows if 
necessary)”? 
 

Answer 15 Only the information itself requested on the table is needed. 

 

Question 16 

Together with other partner institutions, we (a pillar-assessed organisation 
implementing EU actions under an indirect management modality) are greatly 
interested in submitting an application to the Call: Bottom-up Policy 
Development for Culture & Well-being in the EU.  Our question is:  if our 
consortium should be successful, would DG EAC be able to negotiate a 
separate contribution agreement. This should also include a specific 
consortium agreement with the coordinator of the project and partners along 
the lines of the Horizon2020 consortium agreement. 
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Answer 16 The action under this call for proposals is foreseen in the 2020 annual 
work programme for the implementation of Pilot Projects and 
Preparatory Actions in the area of education, youth, sport and culture 
C(2020)1194 of 4 March 2020.  
The programme stipulates that the action is to be implemented 
through an open call for proposals, under direct management by DG 
EAC through the signature of a grant agreement with the selected 
beneficiary.  
The signature of a Contribution Agreement with your organisation 
would imply implementation under indirect management. This 
method of implementation was not chosen at the time of adoption of 
the 2020 work-programme, therefore, DG EAC cannot negotiate a 
Contribution agreement for this particular call.  
 
However, please note that we are not aware of any legal issues 
preventing a consortium led by (or including) a pillar-assessed 
organisation from applying to a direct management call or from 
signing the multi- beneficiary grant agreement published as a 
reference document. Article II.2 General Obligations and roles of the 
beneficiaries of the general conditions of the model grant agreement, 
gives more information on expected internal arrangements between 
the beneficiaries.  
  

 

Question 17 

Annex Vb Economic and financial analysis form: in the case of a multi-
beneficiary grant, this annex must be attached only by the lead partner 
(coordinator), or by all co-applicants of the consortium? With regard to this 
annex, is there any difference in treatment among private entities/public 
entities/universities? 
 

Answer 17 Please refer to answer 14 of the Q&As. You will find information on 
entities subject to the examination of financial capacity in Annex Va 
Methodology financial capacity published with this call.   
 

 

Question 18 

How can we include the contribution of external partners, networks the 
consortium can mobilize? Should we use a template, declaration of support 
about their contributions to the project from Affiliated Entities/contributing 
organizations? 
 

Answer 18 If the contribution is financial, the amount should appear under A3 
Financial contribution for third parties of Annex III - Estimated 
budget of the action and in section Contributions by third parties of 
the grant application form. Any other type of potential support should 
be included in the application form under the sections best fitted to 
the type of support (operational, description of action, etc.) 
 

 

Question 19 

We are working on our application for the Culture and Well-being in the EU 
call and we are wondering what is meant by “certificate for liability to VAT” 
and “ extract from the official journal” 
 

Answer 19 The “certificate for liability to VAT” is a document usually provided by 
your relevant national tax authority. If, as is the case in certain 
countries, the trade register number and the VAT number are 
identical, either an extract of the trade/association register or a 
certificate of liability to VAT is required.  
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The “extract from the official journal” is an official document proving 
the registration of a private entity at the time of creation, usually a 
copy of the entity’s statutes.  
  

 

Question 20 

Would it be possible to extend the deadline of the call ideally by 2 weeks? 
14 May 2021 is a Commission holiday, as well as a "bridge day" in many 
countries after the 13th May- Ascension day that falls on a Thursday, which 
will make it difficult to post and hand in the application documents in many 
countries.  
 
If the deadline is not changed - in case of an "in person" delivery of the 
proposal as outlined in point 15 " Procedure for Submission of Proposals" , 
would the central mail department be operational on the 14th of May (see 
page 24)? 
 

Answer 20 : The deadline for submission of proposals is extended to 25 May 
2020 at 17:00 Brussels Time. A revised version of the Call guidelines 
has been uploaded to reflect the extension.  
 
The European Commission’s central mail service is open from 07.30 
to 17.30 Monday to Fridays. The service is closed on Saturdays, 
Sundays and official holidays of the contracting authority. 
 

 

Question 21 

Can “originals” versions of signed documents be signed with ADOBE 
DOCUSIGN that is printed out by the lead partner -or would you like to 
receive actual pen signed original signatures on the mandate letters, 
declaration of honours etc? 
 

Answer 21 At the submission stage of the procedure, the call guidelines 
indicates in section 15 – Procedure for the submission of proposals 
that “only the information included in the paper documents will be 
treated as valid”.  
 
Since the validity of a QES signed document cannot be checked on a 
paper version, the postal package should include the originals with a 
blue-ink (manual) signature.  
 

 

Question 22 

In §7.2 it states for private entities: "extract from the official journal, copy of 
articles of association, extract of trade or association register, certificate of 
liability to VAT (if, as in certain countries, the trade register number and VAT 
number are identical, only one of these documents is required);” Is this 
paragraph to be read as either one of these documents or all? and in case of 
the latter, what is meant with “extract from the official journal" 
 

Answer 22 Please refer to Answer 19 of the Q&As. 

 

Question 23 

In case of the involvement of non-European entities in this call, not wishing 
to acquire budget, would they still be able to co-fund? 

Answer 23 Non-European entities can support the action through financial 
contribution. The amount of this contribution should appear under A. 
Receipts – A.3 Financial contribution from third parties of Annex III 
Estimated budget of the action. Beneficiaries are encouraged to 
diversify their sources of co-funding to avoid full reliance and 
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dependency on the EU funding for the implementation of an 
action/project. 
 

 

Question 24 

Can non-European entities be sub grantees? 

Answer 24 Please note that in accordance with Point 12.7(d) of the Call for 
proposals, the applications may not envisage provision of financial 
support to third parties. Beneficiaries may subcontract tasks forming 
part of the action provided that the conditions in Point 12.7(c) are 
met. Procurement  procedures shall be open on equal terms to all 
natural and legal persons within the scope of the Treaties and to all 
natural and legal persons established in a third country which has a 
special agreement with the Union in the field of procurement under 
the conditions laid down in such an agreement. It shall also be open 
to international organisations. 
 

 

Question 25 

Is it correct that we understand the co-funding to be 100.000 in the case of a 
total budget of 600.000? 

Answer 25 The total budget earmarked for the co-financing of projects under 
this call for proposals is estimated at 500 000 EUR. The financial 
contribution from the European Commission cannot exceed 80% of 
the total eligible costs. 
In case the total eligible costs of the project amounts to 600 000 
EUR, the European Commission will fund 80% of this amount, i.e. 480 
000 EUR. Therefore, the co-funding amount would be 120 000 EUR. 
In case the total eligible costs of the project amounts to 500 000 
EUR, the European Commission will fund 80% of this amount, i.e. 400 
000 EUR. Therefore, the co-funding amount would be 100 000 EUR. 
In case the total eligible costs of the project amounts to 700 000 
EUR, the European Commission’s funding will be limited to a 
maximum amount of 500 000 EUR (even if 80% of 700 000 EUR 
amounts to 560.000 EUR). The financial contribution from the 
European Commission will be in this case 71.42% instead of 80%. 
The co-funding amount would be 200 000 EUR. 
 

 

Question 26 

In case of a multi-beneficiary applicant, is it possible to provide the 
supporting documents in the respective language of the involved partners 
these being official languages of the European Union? (e.g. English, Finnish, 
Dutch, French, Portuguese, Spanish etc.) 
 

Answer 26 Yes 

 

Question 27 

In §7.3 ineligible activities it states that the “organisation of cultural events 
can not be funded as well as activities aiming at cultural creation” what is 
defined as cultural event and cultural creation? 
 

Answer 27 Cultural event and cultural creation are defined for the purpose of 
this call as an activity uniquely focused on creating and distributing 
cultural content, without connection with stakeholders from outside 
the cultural sector and without making an explicit link with well-
being and health. 
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